occurred and the sales prices are to be adjusted based on events which cannot be
predicted with certainty, the results reported below will change.

   25

   31

   ST. JOE PAPER COMPANY

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   HISTORICAL   -----------------------------------------------------
   COST   COMMUNICATIONS   DISTRIBUTION   PRO FORMA
   BALANCE   SEGMENT   SALE   IN PARTIAL   BALANCE
   SHEET   SALE(1)   TRANSACTION(2)   LIQUIDATION(3)   SHEET
   ----------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ----------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
  Cash, cash equivalents
   and short-term
   investments.....   $  113,725   128,221(a)   354,500(a)   (375,499)   $  220,947
  Other current assets....   87,458   --   21,000(a)   --   108,458
  Net assets of
   discontinued
   operations.....   296,001   (56,313)(b)   (239,688)(b)   --   --
   ----------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ----------
   Total current
   assets.....   497,184   71,908   135,812   (375,499)   329,405
Total investments and
  other assets.....   228,836   --   10,000(a)   --   238,836
Property, plant and
  equipment, net.....   804,974   --   --   --   804,974
   ----------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $1,530,994   71,908   145,812   (375,499)   $1,373,215
   =========   ============   ===========   ===========   =========
LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable and
   accrued
   liabilities.....   $   44,469   --   9,400(b)(c)   --   $   53,869
  Income taxes payable....   --   32,856(c)   74,966(d)   --   107,822
   ----------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   44,469   32,856   84,366   161,691
   ----------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ----------
Accrued casualty reserves
  and other liabilities...   11,681   --   --   --   11,681
Deferred income taxes and
  income.....   192,036   --   --   --   192,036
Minority interest in
  consolidated
  subsidiaries.....   266,741   --   --   --   266,741
Stockholders' Equity:
  Common stock.....   8,714   --   --   --   8,714
  Retained earnings.....   955,239   39,052   61,446   (375,499)   680,238
  Net unrealized gains on
   debt and marketable
   equity securities....   52,114   --   --   --   52,114
   ----------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ----------
   Total stockholders'
   equity.....   1,016,067   39,052   61,446   (375,499)   741,066
   ----------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders'
   equity.....   $1,530,994   71,908   145,812   (375,499)   $1,373,215
   =========   ============   ===========   ===========   =========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet.

   26

   32

   ST. JOE PAPER COMPANY

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (UNAUDITED)

(1) To record the sale of the communications segment as follows:

[…]

Financial Accounting Standards No. 88 "Employers' Accounting for Settlements
   and Curtailments of Defined Benefit Pension Plans and for Termination
   Benefits," the Company expects to recognize a curtailment gain at the date
   of sale. The gain amount has not yet been determined and, accordingly, has
   not been reflected in the pro forma condensed balance sheet.

   28

   34

   ST. JOE PAPER COMPANY

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL   PRO-FORMA
   STATEMENT OF   PRO-FORMA   STATEMENT OF
   OPERATIONS(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   OPERATIONS
   -------------   --------------   ------------

Net Sales and operating revenues.....   $ 334,924   2,693   $337,617
Cost of Sales.....   116,014   --   116,014
Operating expenses.....   139,875   --   139,875
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   31,718   --   31,718
   -------------   ------   ------------
  Operating profit.....   47,317   2,693   50,010
Other income (expense), net.....   18,770   --   18,770
   -------------   ------   ------------
Income from continuing operations before income taxes
  and minority interest.....   66,087   2,693   68,780
Total provision for income taxes.....   24,535   1,000   25,535
   -------------   ------   ------------
Income from continuing operations before minority
  interest.....   41,552   1,693   43,245
Minority interest.....   12,194   --   12,194
   -------------   ------   ------------
Income from continuing operations.....   $  29,358   1,693   $ 31,051
   ==========   ===========   =========
Income from continuing operations per share.....   $0.96   0.06   $1.02
   =======   ========   =======

- ---------------
(1) The Historical Statement of Operations reflects the Company's continuing
   operations and excludes operations of the linerboard mill, container plants
   and communications segment. Also, the anticipated gains on sales of these
   excluded operations are not included in this pro forma condensed statement